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Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Can-Am Plumbing Inc.
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California.
I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated February 4, 2011.
I agree with the conclusions and recommendation presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc. |

relied upon their expertise, assistance and advice.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

CAN-AM PLUMBING INC.

Mt Lo

Martin O'Gara
Chief Financial Officer

Perfecting Plumbing Since 1972
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(j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc

February 4, 2011

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: 4th Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Can-Am Plumbing, 151 Wyoming Street, Pleasanton, California
Alameda County Site #R00002425

Mr. Wickham,

On behalf of Can-Am Plumbing Inc., Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) has prepared this fourth quarter 2010
groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the site referenced above. This report describes the field
and analytical methods, provides a summary of groundwater monitoring results, and presents conclusions
and recommendations regarding groundwater conditions at the site.

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 151 Wyoming Street in Pleasanton, California (Figure 1). Topography in the
vicinity of the subject site is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 361 feet above mean sea
level. The closest surface water is Arroyo Del Valle, which is approximately 640 feet south of the site.
Regional groundwater flow direction is to the north. Below ground facilities consisted of two 1,000-
gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs). The USTs were reportedly installed in 1972 and in
use until June 1999 when they were removed. Pertinent site features and the location of the former USTs
are shown on Figure 2.

For site background and a summary of previous environmental investigation, please refer to GR report
No. 25-948162.8, Well Installation Report, dated March 6, 2009.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

GR personnel conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring of ten wells (MW-1, MW-1A, MW-2, MW-
2A, MW-3, MW-3A, and MW-4 through MW-7), seven piezometers (PZ-1 through PZ-7), and tank
backfill well W-1. Work at the site included measuring static groundwater levels, evaluating groundwater
in the wells for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons, and purging and sampling the wells (if required
by the current sampling schedule) for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were
performed in accordance with GR Field Methods and Procedures (attached).

On December 21, 2010, GR personnel collected depth to groundwater measurements in the ten
monitoring wells, the seven piezometers, and tank backfill well W-1 and checked groundwater for the
presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH). SPH were not present in any of the wells or
piezometers. Water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thicknesses (if
any) are presented in attached Table 1. Field data sheets for this event are attached.
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Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-3A, MW-4, and tank backfill well W-1 were
purged and sampled on December 21, 2010. Piezometers PZ-2, PZ-3, PZ-4, PZ-6 and PZ-7 were also
purged and sampled on December 21, 2010. Piezometers PZ-1 and PZ-5 and Zone C monitoring wells
MW-1A, MW-2A, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7 were monitored and not sampled due to insufficient
groundwater present in these wells. Groundwater samples were submitted under chain-of-custody
protocol to Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236) of Davis, California. A copy of the laboratory analytical report
and chain-of-custody document are attached.

RESULTS

Groundwater Conditions

On December 21, 2010, the groundwater flow direction in the A zone was towards the south at gradients
varying from 0.008 to 0.020 ft/ft as shown on Figure 3. The groundwater flow direction in the B zone
was towards the north-northeast at a gradient of 0.3 ft/ft (Figure 4). Due to seasonal low groundwater
levels, insufficient groundwater elevation data points were present for Zone C. Therefore no
Potentiometric Map could be generated. In place of the Potentiometric Map, a Groundwater Elevation
Map for Zone C is presented as Figure 5.

Analytical Results
Groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene,

Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MtBE), Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
(ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), and Tert-Butanol (TBA) by EPA
Method 8260B. Groundwater chemical analytical results for this event and previous events are presented
in Tables 1 and 2.

TPHg, BTEX, DIPE, ETBE, TAME and TBA concentrations were below the laboratory reporting limits
in the Zone A piezometers and tank backfill well W-1. Concentrations of MtBE in the sampled Zone A
wells ranged from 0.60 ppb in PZ-2 to 3.6 ppb in PZ-6, and were below the laboratory reporting limits in
PZ-3 and PZ-7 (Figure 6).

Concentrations of TPHg, BTEX, TBA, DIPE, and ETBE were below the laboratory reporting limits in the
Zone B wells. MtBE was detected in the Zone B wells MW-2, at concentration of 62 ppb, and MW-3, at
a concentration of 110 ppb, and was not detected in MW-1 (Figure 7). TAME was detected in wells
MW-2 and MW-3 at concentrations of 0.55 ppb and 0.63 ppb, respectively, and was below the laboratory
reporting limit in well MW-1.

TPHg, BTEX, DIPE, ETBE, TAME and TBA concentrations were below the laboratory reporting limits
in the sampled Zone C wells. MtBE was detected in wells MW-3A and MW-4 at concentrations of 46
ppb and 1.7 ppb, respectively (Figure 8).

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this monitoring and sampling event, GR concludes the following:

e The groundwater flow direction in Zone A was to the south. Groundwater flow direction in Zone
A varies from event to event;

e The north-northeasterly groundwater flow direction in Zone B is generally consistent with
previously observed groundwater conditions;
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e Due to seasonal low groundwater levels, groundwater was absent in Zone C wells MW-1A and
MW-2A and in offsite Zone C wells MW-5 and MW-6. A quantity of groundwater insufficient
for sampling was present in well MW-7; and

e GR recommends continuing the current groundwater monitoring and sampling program for all
wells to further evaluate groundwater quality trends and plume stability over time.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me in our Dublin office at (925) 551-7555.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

G

Douglas Y. Lee
Project Manager
P.G. No. 6882

Attachments: Table 1, Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2, Groundwater Analytical Results-Oxygenate Compounds
Figure 1, Vicinity Map
Figure 2, Extended Site Plan
Figure 3, Potentiometric Map-Zone A
Figure 4, Potentiometric Map-Zone B
Figure 5, Groundwater Elevation Map-Zone C
Figure 6, MtBE Concentration Map-Zone A
Figure 7, MtBE Concentration Map-Zone B
Figure 8, MtBE Concentration Map-Zone C
GR Field Methods and Procedures
Field Data Sheets
Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain of Custody

CC: Marty O’Gara, Can-Am Plumbing Inc.

25-948162.04 3



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
WELLIDY. .7 DATE. DTW ... GWE ... .. THPg: ... . . Berizene. . .. . Toluene ... Bthylbenzene. . . .- Xylene'. . .7 " MTBE. ...
TOGL e e IS B Gl gy iy Gy i k). ]
MW-1
01/24/00 28.50 - Not Sampled
01/26/00 28.16 - Not Sampled
01/27/00 30.48 - Not Sampled
01/28/00 30.03 - Not Sampled
01/31/00 28.45 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/18/00 21.31 - Not Sampled
02/24/00 21.12 - Not Sampled
05/11/00 22.01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/01/01 21.45 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20
06/01/02 24.94 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/02 Dry -- Well Dry - Not Sampled
352.87* 12/26/02 12.28 340.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.61
05/01/03 21.45 331.33 320’ <10 <10 <10 <10 2,100
11/05/03 2191 330.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 17
12/20/05 21.23 331.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
355.33~ 06/09/06 21.62 333.71 Not Sampled
09/05/06 23.19 332.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/06 21.37 333.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/16/07 21.43 333.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/20/07 22.49 332.84 Not Sampled
06/15/07 23.40 331.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/13/07 26.48 328.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.65
12/28/07 21.83 333.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/28/08 21.99 333.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/27/08 28.80 326.53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.52
09/22/08 30.84 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 21.78 333.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/19/09 23.59 331.74 Not Sampled
03/13/09 21.22 334.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/18/09 27.53 327.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/24/09 31.04 -2 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 21.46 333.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.74
03/22/10 21.95 333.38 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 25.72 329.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/28/10 31.13 -2 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 21.06 334.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
25- 948162.04 lof 13



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
WELL.IDY. .77 DATE. 7 DTWL GWE . . ... . THPg . ".".". . Benzene. .. . . Toluene .. . Ethylbenzene..". . Xylene'..". .. .MTBE. . .
{1 B o 7 (Rl Qi) e A s T e T A (30T I (T B
MW-1A
355.40~ 06/09/06 31.22 324.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 53
09/05/06 44.40 311.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/06 39.05 316.35 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 240
3/16/07 31.91 323.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 170
04/20/07 35.85 319.55 Not Sampled
06/15/07 40.56 314.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29
09/13/07 45.64 309.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/28/07 37.98 317.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 95
03/28/08 33.83 321.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 60
06/27/08 44.12 311.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/22/08 Dry Not Sampled
12/30/08 Dry Not Sampled
01/19/09 48.88 -2 Not Sampled
03/13/09 38.80 316.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 210
06/18/09 Dry Not Sampled
06/24/09 Dry Not Sampled
12/16/09 Dry Not Sampled
03/22/10 40.15 315.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190
06/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
09/28/10 Dry Not Sampled
12/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
MW-2
01/24/00 Dry -- Well Dry - Not Sampled
01/31/00 Dry -- Weéll Dry - Not Sampled
02/18/00 25.74 -- Not Sampled
02/24/00 22.05 Not Sampled
05/11/00 25.42 - ND? ND? ND? ND? ND? 11,000/12,000"
03/01v/01 25.24 -- 90° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14,000
06/01/02 30.26 -- 16,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 19,000
09/30/02 31.03 -- Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/26/02 2191 330.04 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 16,000
351.95* 05/01/03 25.86 326.09 16,000" <100 <100 <100 <100 16,000
11/05/03 31.08 320.87 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/20/05 28.44 32351 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,400
25- 948162.04 20f 13



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

WELLADE el e DATE S e e DI e GWE ..o . THPg™. . .7 ‘Bemzene. .. 7. " Toluene . ..  Ethylbenzene .. 7. " Xylene'. .. 7. " MTBE. . ]
0, | T @EEEEE (mdy. e (gl (0T (R (UG (UG ((7eT B I s (T [
354.44~ 06/09/06 22.84 331.60 Not Sampled
MW-2 09/05/06 30.54 323.90 <900 <9.0 <9.0 <9.0 <9.0 5,300
(cont.) 12/15/06 27.73 326.71 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,100
03/16/07 21.71 332.73 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 4,800
04/20/07 27.75 326.69 Not Sampled
06/15/07 30.96 323.48 <400 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 2,600
09/13/07 31.55 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/28/07 27.72 326.72 <90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 510
03/28/08 22.50 331.94 <90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 2,300
06/27/08 30.96 323.48 <90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 560
09/22/08 31.52 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 29.59 324.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54
01/19/09 29.58 324.86 Not Sampled
03/13/09 21.36 333.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,400
06/18/09 30.98 323.46 <90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 570
09/24/09 Dry Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 29.75 324.69 <150 <15 <15 <15 <15 700
03/22/10 21.94 332.50 Monitoring Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 29.72 324.72 <150 <15 <15 <15 <15 990
09/28/10 31.08 323.36 Monitoring Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 28.44 326.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 62
MW-2A
354.43~ 06/09/06 31.22 32321 <900 <9.0 <9.0 <9.0 <9.0 5,300
09/05/06 46.35 308.08 <900 <9.0 <9.0 <9.0 <9.0 4,500
12/15/06 40.38 314.05 <900 <9.0 <9.0 <9.0 <9.0 7,300
03/16/07 3291 321.52 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300
04/20/07 37.03 317.40 Not Sampled
06/15/07 42.08 312.35 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,300
09/13/07 47.03 307.40 <1,500 <15 <15 <15 <15 8,800
12/28/07 38.77 315.66 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,800
03/28/08 34.13 320.30 <150 <15 <15 <15 <15 760
06/27/08 44.28 310.15 <1,500 <15 <15 <15 <15 7,000
09/22/08 49.40 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 Dry Not Sampled
01/19/09 Dry Not Sampled
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing

Table 1

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
WELLIDY. .ot DATE. L DTWL GWE:.".".".". THPg:. . ... Bertzene. .. . . Toluene . .. Ethylbenzene. .. . Xylene . . ".".". MTBE. ..
0, | T @EEEEE (mdy. e (gl (0T (R (UG (UG ((7eT B I s (T [
MW-2A 03/13/09 38.40 316.03 <400 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 2,100
(cont.) 06/18/09 Dry Not Sampled
09/24/09 Dry Not Sampled
12/16/09 Dry Not Sampled
03/22/10 37.57 316.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23
06/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
09/28/10 Dry Not Sampled
12/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
MW-3
352.29* 12/26/02° 21.99 330.30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 66
05/01/03 22,11 330.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 47
11/05/03 23.76 328.53 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/20/05 22.59 329.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35
06/09/06 22.18 332.58 Not Sampled
354.76~ 09/05/06 23.12 331.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 31
12/15/06 22.42 332.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28
03/16/07 21.83 332.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37
04/20/07 22.69 332.07 Not Sampled
06/15/07 23.31 331.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30
09/13/07 23.53 331.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28
12/28/07 22.39 332.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52
03/28/08 22.24 332.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 90
06/27/08 23.34 331.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 72
09/22/08 23.44 331.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 60
12/30/08 22.74 332.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71
01/19/09 24.36 330.40 Not Sampled
03/13/09 21.68 333.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 89
06/18/09 23.35 331.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 77
09/24/09 23.76 331.00 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 22.80 331.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 74
03/22/10 22.35 33241 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 22.99 33177 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120
09/28/10 24.45 22 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 22.43 332.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

WELLIDY. .ot DATE. L DTWL GWE:."..".".THPg.".".". . Berizene. . . . Toluene ...  Ethylbenzene ... . ", Xylene'. . .". . "MTBE. . .

{1 B o 7 (Rl Qi) e A s T e T A (30T I (T B

MW-3A

354.52~ 06/09/06 33.60 320.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.9
09/05/06 46.86 307.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.7
12/15/06 43.02 311.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.9
03/16/07 32.73 321.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54
04/20/07 38.03 316.49 Not Sampled
06/15/07 43.42 311.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.4
09/13/07 47.73 306.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10
12/28/07 39.80 314.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 36
03/28/08 34.53 319.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33
06/27/08 45.04 309.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 95
09/22/08 49.65 -2 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 47.87 306.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37
01/19/09 49.66 -2 Not Sampled
03/13/09 37.32 317.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12
06/18/09 49.72 -2 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/24/09 49.90 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/16/09 48.57 305.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 48
03/22/10 35.90 318.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34
06/21/10 49.78 2 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/28/10 49.81 8 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/21/10 45.03 309.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 46

MW-4

354.81" 04/20/07 35.12 319.69 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,700
06/15/07 41.62 313.19 <90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 840
09/13/07 45.89 308.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220
12/28/07 38.92 315.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 340
03/28/08 34.94 319.87 75 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,800
06/27/08 43.84 310.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 570
09/22/08 50.11 304.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 180
12/30/08 48.72 306.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24
01/19/09 48.15 306.66 Not Sampled
03/13/09 39.28 315.53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 57
06/18/09 49.76 305.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16
09/24/09 52.55 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing

Table 1

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
WELLADE el e DATE S e e DI e GWE ..o . THPg™. . .7 " ‘Bemzene. " 7. " Toluene . ..  Ethylbenzene .. 7. " Xylene'. .. 7. " MTBE. . ]
FOGy e Ry Gy Qg iy iy i (gly s gLy o)
MW-4 12/16/09 52.85 - Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
(cont.) 03/22/10 42.39 312.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/21/10 49.76 305.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14
09/28/10 52.36 302.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.63
12/21/10 51.33 303.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7
MW-5
355.96" 04/20/07 40.88 315.08 <400 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 1,800
06/15/07 45.58 310.38 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,100
09/13/07 49.93 306.03 <90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 680
12/28/07 44.59 311.37 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 520
03/28/08 38.83 317.13 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 520
06/27/08 46.96 309.00 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,400
09/22/08 52.20 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 Dry Not Sampled
01/19/09 Dry Not Sampled
03/13/09 48.82 307.14 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 960
06/18/09 Dry Not Sampled
09/24/09 Dry Not Sampled
12/16/09 Dry Not Sampled
03/22/10 50.22 305.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 100
06/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
09/28/10 Dry Not Sampled
12/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
MW-6
354.62° 01/19/09 Dry Not Sampled
03/13/09 Dry Not Sampled
06/18/09 Dry Not Sampled
09/24/09 Dry Not Sampled
12/16/09 Dry Not Sampled
03/22/10 Dry Not Sampled
06/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
09/28/10 Dry Not Sampled
12/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, Cdlifornia
WELL.ID7. ...t DATE. T DTW L GWE'. .7.7..THPg ."."."."."Berizene. . ".".".Toluene .. " Ethylbenzene . . ". .  Xylene'. . ".".". .MTBE. .".]
0, | T @EEEEE (mdy. e (gl (0T (R (UG (UG ((7eT B I s (T [
MW-7
354.82° 01/19/09 50.17 -2 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
03/13/09 49.76 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
06/18/09 50.24 -2 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/24/09 50.42 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/16/09 4858 306.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/22/10 45.85 308.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
09/28/10 Dry Not Sampled
12/21/10 50.29 -2 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
UST Pit Casing W-1
01/24/00 7.1 - Not Sampled
01/27/00 6.55 - 8,300° ND? ND? 110 630 1,900
02/18/00 7.18 - Not Sampled
02/24/00 7.69 - 7,800° ND? ND? 81 820 1,300
05/11/00 7.58 - 130" 35 ND? ND? 0.97 600/730*
03/01/01 6.25 . 310° <25 <25 2.7 11 81
6/2702 2.64 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13
09/30/02 6.95 - <50 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19
351.87* 12/26/02 3.17 348.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50 12
11/05/03 5.02 346.85 61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 72
12/20/05 475 347.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.2
06/09/06 4.02 350.33 Not Sampled
09/05/06 4.37 349.98 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23
12/15/06 431 350.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/16/07 461 349.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11
354.35~ 04/20/07 5.03 349.32 Not Sampled
06/15/07 5.67 348.68 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.4
09/13/07 6.53 347.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/28/07 6.41 347.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.6
03/28/08 5.64 348.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 32
06/27/08 6.58 347.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/22/08 7.68 346.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2
12/30/08 7.11 347.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15
01/19/09 7.22 347.13 Not Sampled
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

WELLIDY. .ot DATE. L DTWL GWE:."..".".THPg.".".". . Berizene. . . . Toluene ...  Ethylbenzene ... . ", Xylene'. . .". . "MTBE. . .
0, | T @EEEEE (mdy. e (gl (0T (R (UG (UG ((7eT B I s (T [
UST Pit Casing W-1 03/13/09 6.01 348.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.65
(cont.) 06/18/09 6.65 347.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73

09/24/09 7.85 346.50 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

12/16/09 4.39 349.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.63

03/22/10 6.39 347.96 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

06/21/10 5.10 349.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

09/28/10 6.68 347.67 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

12/21/10 6.35 348.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.83
PZ-1
354.54~ 06/09/06 6.08 348.46 Not Sampled

09/05/06 6.35 348.19 <50 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 57

12/15/06 6.51 348.03 Obstruction in well @ 6.53'-Unable to sample well

03/16/07 6.28 348.26 Insufficient water - Not Sampled

04/20/07 6.45 348.09 Not Sampled

06/15/07 6.31 348.23 Insufficient water - Not Sampled

09/13/07 Dry Not Sampled

12/28/07 Dry Not Sampled

03/28/08 Dry Not Sampled

06/27/08 Dry Not Sampled

09/22/08 Dry Not Sampled

12/30/08 Dry Not Sampled

01/19/09 Dry Not Sampled

03/13/09 Dry Not Sampled

06/18/09 Dry Not Sampled

09/24/09 Dry Monitored Only-Sampled Semi-Annually

12/16/09 Dry Not Sampled

03/22/10 Dry Monitored Only-Sampled Semi-Annually

06/21/10 Dry Not Sampled

09/28/10 Dry Monitored Only-Sampled Semi-Annually

12/21/10 Dry Not Sampled
Pz-2
354.35~ 06/09/06 391 350.44 Not Sampled

9/5/06 457 349.78 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <.0.50 52
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
WELL.IDY. .77 DATE. 7 DTWL GWE . . ... . THPg . ".".". . Benzene. .. . . Toluene .. . Ethylbenzene..". . Xylene'..". .. .MTBE. . .
0, | T @EEEEE (mdy. e (gl (0T (R (UG (UG ((7eT B I s (T [
Pz-2 12/15/06 4.30 350.05 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11
(cont.) 3/16/07 4.60 349.75 4,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16
04/20/07 5.03 349.32 Not Sampled
6/15/07 5.65 348.70 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28
09/13/07 6.54 347.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34
12/28/07 6.38 347.97 Not Sampled-bailer sticking to side of casing prevented sample collection
03/28/08 5.62 348.73 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.6
6/27/08 6.59 347.76 Not Sampled-bailer sticking to side of casing prevented sample collection
09/22/08 8.90 — Not Sampled-Unable to collect water with pin bailer
12/30/08 6.56 347.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17
01/19/09 6.97 347.38 Not Sampled
03/13/09 6.02 348.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 44
06/18/09 6.73 347.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
09/24/09 Dry Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 4.40 349.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/22/10 6.05 348.30 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
6/21/10 512 349.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 32
09/28/10 6.85 347.50 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 6.36 347.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.60
PZ-3
354.14~ 6/9/06 3.77 350.37 Not Sampled
09/05/06 4.30 349.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29
12/15/06 3.99 350.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35
03/16/07 4.33 349.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.6
04/20/07 5.06 349.08 Not Sampled
06/15/07 6.08 348.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130
09/13/07 7.52 346.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19
12/28/07 6.31 347.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/28/08 6.33 347.81 <50 <0.50" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.74
06/27/08 7.23 346.91 Not Sampled-bailer sticking to side of casing prevented sample collection
09/22/08 8.27 — Not Sampled-Unable to collect water with pin bailer
12/30/08 5.49 348.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/19/09 6.80 347.34 Not Sampled
03/13/09 5.64 348.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/18/09 7.25 346.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.3
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Table 1
oundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

WELLIDY. .ot DATE. L DTWL GWE:."..". . THPg.".".". . Berizene. . . . Toluene ... Etfylbenzene ... . ", Xylene. . ... MTBE. ..
TOCRH) S R R R RN W) sraes () Frses Qg iy gLy QUGIEY (GIE) (HglL) - Qg
PZ-3 09/24/09 8.55 -0 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
(cont.) 12/16/09 4.40 349.74 <50 <0.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/22/10 6.06 348.08 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 5.10 349.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 40
09/28/10 7.96 346.18 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 541 348.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
PZ-4
354.22~ 06/09/06 3.62 350.60 Not Sampled
09/05/06 4.44 349.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 32
12/15/06 4.17 350.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/16/07 4.58 349.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/20/07 4.90 349.32 Not Sampled
06/15/07 553 348.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 98
09/13/07 6.44 347.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.8
12/28/07 6.32 347.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.52
03/28/08 5.59 348.63 <50 <0.50" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.7
06/27/08 6.52 347.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30
09/22/08 7.90 346.32 Not Sampled-Unable to collect water with pin bailer
12/30/08 6.69 347.53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/19/09 6.78 347.44 Not Sampled
03/13/09 6.01 348.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21
06/18/09 6.62 347.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.2
09/24/09 6.90 347.32 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 4.39 349.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/22/10 6.07 348.15 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 5.09 349.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.8
09/28/10 6.62 347.60 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 6.36 347.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1
PZ-5
354.95~ 06/09/06 6.46 348.49 Not Sampled
09/05/06 8.70 346.25 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,900
12/15/06 8.51 346.44 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,600
03/16/07 8.89 346.06 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
WELLIDL. 7.7 7 DATE. DTW. ... GWE . . ... . THPg . ".".". . Benzene. .. . . Toluene .. . Ethylbenzene..". . Xylene'..". .. .MTBE. . .
{1 B o 7 (Rl Qi) e A s T e T A (30T I (T B
PZ-5 04/20/07 8.80 346.15 Not Sampled
(cont.) 06/15/07 9.16 345.79 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/13/07 Dry -- Not Sampled
12/28/07 Dry -- Not Sampled
03/28/08 9.57 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
06/27/08 8.83 -2 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/22/08 9.13 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 9.20 -2 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
01/19/09 9.20 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
03/13/09 9.21 -2 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
06/18/09 9.22 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/24/09 9.37 -2 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 9.25 - Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
03/22/10 Dry -- Monitored Only - Sampled Annually
06/21/10 9.41 — Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/28/10 9.25 -2 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 9.31 - Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
PZ-6
354.39~ 06/09/06 4.04 350.35 Not Sampled
09/05/06 4.67 349.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 62
12/15/06 4.38 350.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.7
3/16/607 4.70 349.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 74
04/20/07 5.13 349.26 Not Sampled
06/15/07 5.74 348.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 88
9/13/07° 6.67 347.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 51
12/28/07 6.46 347.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33
03/28/08 571 348.68 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130
06/27/08 6.58 347.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24
09/22/08 7.75 346.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 63
12/30/08 7.22 347.17 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12
01/19/09 7.36 347.03 Not Sampled
03/13/09 6.12 348.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17
06/18/09 6.75 347.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 53
09/24/09 7.91 346.48 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 4.49 349.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
WELLIDY. .ot DATE. L DTWL GWE ... ".".THPg.".".". . Berizene. . .. Toluene .. .  Etfylbenzene ... . ", Xylene’. . ... "MTBE. .
0, | T @EEEEE (1) P (gl 00T (s (UG (G ({7 B I s GagIEy )
PZ-6 03/22/10 6.47 347.92 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
(cont.) 06/21/10 5.19 349.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.3
09/28/10 6.98 347.41 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 6.44 347.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.6
PZ-7
354.45~ 06/09/06 4.05 350.40 Not Sampled
09/05/06 4.65 349.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14
12/15/06 4.32 350.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/16/07 4.68 349.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/20/07 5.12 349.33 Not Sampled
06/15/07 5.73 348.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/13/07 6.63 347.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68
12/28/07 6.45 348.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.85
03/28/08 572 348.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/27/08 6.67 347.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59
09/22/08 811 346.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.93
12/30/08 7.20 347.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/19/09 7.31 347.14 Not Sampled
03/13/09 6.13 348.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/18/09 6.72 347.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.94
09/24/09 7.87 346.58 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 4.48 349.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/22/10 6.15 348.30 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 5.20 349.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50
09/28/10 6.77 347.68 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 6.45 348.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
QA
09/05/06 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/06 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/16/07 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/15/07° - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/13/07 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/28/07 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/28/08 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

25- 948162.04 12 of 13



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
WELL.IDY. .77 DATE. 7 DTW L GWE . . ... . THPg . ".".". . Benzene..". . . Toluene .. . Ethylbenzene..". . Xylene'..". .. MTBE.". .
0, | T @EEEEE (1) P (gl 00T (s (UG (G ({7 B I s GagIEy )
QA 06/27/08 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
(con't) 09/22/08 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/30/08 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/13/09 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/18/09 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/16/09 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/22/10 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/21/10 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/28/10 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/21/10 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

TOC = Top of Casing MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271)

(ft.) = Feet (ug/L) = Micrograms per liter Severn Trent Laboratory (ELAP #2496)
DTW = depth to water measured from top of box/grade ND = Not Detected Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236)

GWE = Groundwater Elevation -- = not measured or analyzed TPHY/BTEX/MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
(mdl) = Mean sealevel QA =Trip Blank

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

* Top of Casing (TOC) elevations surveyed to Mean SeaLevel (MSL) by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying,
California-Licensed Land Surveyor No. 6323

~ Top of casing (TOC) elevation surveryed to Mean SeaLevel (MSL) by Morrow Surveying (PLS# 5161) on 6/6/06
# Top of casing (TOC) elevation surveryed to Mean SeaLevel (MSL) by Morrow Surveying (PLS# 5161) on 4/17/07
@ Top of casing (TOC) elevation surveyed to Mean SeaLevel (MSL) by Morrow Surveying (PLS#5161) on 1/27/09

Laboratory reported an unidentified hydrocarbon C6-C12.

Elevated detection limit.

Chromatogram pattern: Gasoline C6-C12.

MtBE by EPA Method 8260.

Discrete Peaks

Well Development Performed

Discrete Peak at MtBE

Samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B using bottles that contained headspace bubbles greater than 1/4-inch in diameter

Insufficient water to determine GWE

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with these samples for the analyte Benzene were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
CWELLID - DATE. s TBAL L MTBE e DIPE. L ETBE L TAME L 12DCA DB ETHANOL
_______________________________________ OIL) o gl Gl ) gl s ) (gl gy
MW-1 03/01/01 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <500
06/27/02 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
09/30/02 Well Dry - Not Sampled
12/26/02 <5.0 0.61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
05/01/03 540 2,100 <100 <10 <10 <10 <10 <1,000
11/05/03 <5.0 17 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/09/06 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
09/05/06 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/15/06 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
03/16/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
04/20/07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/15/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
09/13/07 <5.0 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/28/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
03/28/08 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
06/27/08 <5.0 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
09/22/08 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- --
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
06/18/09 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 <5.0 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-1A 06/09/06 <5.0 53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
09/05/06 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/15/06 9.3J 240 <0.50 <0.50 3.7 -- -- --
03/16/07 <5.0 170 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 -- -- --
04/20/07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/15/07 <5.0 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
09/13/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/28/07 5.1 95 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 -- -- --
03/28/08 <5.0 60 <0.50 <0.50 0.60 - -- -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

L A B B DR BB L AME e L DO e BB ETHANOL "1
....................................... R e T R
MW-1A 06/27/08 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -
(cont.) 09/22/08 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 Not Sampled
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 733 210 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 -- -- -
06/18/09 Not Sampled
09/24/09 Not Sampled
12/16/09 Not Sampled
03/22/10 <5.0 190 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 - -- -
06/21/10 Not Sampled
09/28/10 Not Sampled
12/21/10 Not Sampled
MW-2 03/01/01 2,800 14,000 <100 <100 190 <25,000
06/27/02 3,100 19,000 7.0 <5.0 260 <5.0 <5.0 <500
09/30/02 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/26/02 <1,000 16,000 <100 <100 220 <100 <100 <10,000
05/01/03 4,100 16,000 <100 <100 240 <100 <100 <10,000
11/05/03 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
06/09/06 -- -- -- - -- - -- -
09/05/06 390 5,300 <9.0 <9.0 56 -- -- -
12/15/06 <25 3,100 <5.0 <5.0 25 - -- -
03/16/07 660 4,800 <5.0 <5.0 76 -- -- -
04/20/07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/15/07 347 2,600 <4.0 <4.0 31 -- -- -
09/13/07 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/28/07 <5.0 510 <0.90 <0.90 41 -- -- --
03/28/08 713 2,300 <0.90 <0.90 31 - -- -
06/27/08 <5.0 560 <0.90 <0.90 55 -- -- --
09/22/08 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 <5.0 54 <0.50 <0.50 0.62 -- -- --
03/13/09 200 2,400 <0.50 <0.50 29 - -- -
06/18/09 <5.0 570 <0.90 <0.90 8.1 -- -- --
09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 127 700 <15 <15 9.2 -- -- --
03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 <7.0 990 <15 <15 11 -- - --
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
SWELE R OATE B MBI IR e ETRE e RAME e S IIDOAT OB ETHANOL
_______________________________________ L o e e e e e e
MW-2 09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
(cont.) 12/21/10 <5.0 62 <0.50 <0.50 0.55 -- -- --
MW-2A 06/09/06 860 5,300 <9.0 <9.0 61 - - -
09/05/06 600 4,500 <9.0 <9.0 56 -- -- --
12/15/06 1,000 7,300 <9.0 <9.0 99 -- -- --
03/16/07 270 2,300 <5.0 <5.0 32 -- -- --
04/20/07 -- -- -- -- - - - -
06/15/07 780 7,300 <5.0 <5.0 86 - -- -
09/13/07 830 8,800 <15 <15 140 - - -
12/28/07 300 3,800 <5.0 <5.0 54 - -- -
03/28/08 45 760 <15 <15 11 - - -
06/27/08 100J 7,000 <15 <15 130 -- - --
09/22/08 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 Not Sampled
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 20J 2,100 <4.0 <4.0 22 -- - --
06/18/09 Not Sampled
09/24/09 Not Sampled
12/16/09 Not Sampled
03/22/10 <5.0 23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
06/21/10 Not Sampled
09/28/10 Not Sampled
12/21/10 Not Sampled
MW-3 12/26/02 <5.0 66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
5/01/03 <5.0 47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
11/5/03 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
6/9/06 -- - -- - -- - -- -
9/5/06 <5.0 31 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
12/15/06 <5.0 28 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
3/16/07 <5.0 37 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
4/20/07 - - - -- - -- - --
06/15/07 <5.0 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
09/13/07 <5.0 28 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/28/07 <5.0 52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
CWELLID - DATE. s TBAL L MTBE e DIPE. L ETBE L TAME L 12DCA DB ETHANOL
....................................... L L Lo R L B T 1 L (v L (U T e T S e
MW-3 03/28/08 <5.0 90 <0.50 <0.50 0.83 -- -- --
(cont.) 06/27/08 <5.0 72 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
09/22/08 <5.0 60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/30/08 <5.0 71 <0.50 <0.50 0.51 - -- -
03/13/09 <5.0 89 <0.50 <0.50 0.63 -- -- --
06/18/09 <5.0 7 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 - - -
09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 <5.0 74 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 - - -
03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 <5.0 120 <0.50 <0.50 0.78 -- -- --
09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 <5.0 110 <0.50 <0.50 0.63 -- -- --
MW-3A 06/09/06 <5.0 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
09/05/06 <5.0 4.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/15/06 <5.0 9.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
03/16/07 <5.0 54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
04/20/07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/15/07 <5.0 6.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
09/13/07 <5.0 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/28/07 <5.0 36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
03/28/08 <5.0 33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
06/27/08 <5.0 9.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
09/22/08 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 <5.0 37 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 <5.0 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
06/18/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/24/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/16/09 <5.0 48 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
03/22/10 <5.0 34 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
06/21/10 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/28/10 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/21/10 <5.0 46 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

CWELLID . DATE. L TBAL MIBE . .. .. .DIPE. .~ BTBE . TAME . L 2sDCA L BDB L ETHANOL 7
_______________________________________ QALY gLy o Ly gLy gl gl (gl (gl
MW-4 04/20/07 300 1,700 <5.0 <5.0 31 -- - -
06/15/07 60 840 <0.90 <0.90 10 -- -- --
09/13/07 16 220 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 - - --
12/28/07 39 340 <0.50 <0.50 4.8 -- -- --
03/28/08 280 2,800 <0.50 <0.50 44 - -- -
06/27/08 7.7J 570 <0.50 <0.50 8.3 -- -- --
09/22/08 <5.0 180 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 -- - -
12/30/08 <5.0 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 <5.0 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
06/18/08 <5.0 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
09/24/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/16/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
03/22/10 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
06/21/10 <5.0 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - -
09/28/10 <5.0 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - -
12/21/10 <5.0 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 04/20/07 130 1,800 <4.0 <4.0 22 -- -- --
06/15/07 67 1,100 <2.0 <2.0 21 -- -- --
09/13/07 <5.0 680 <0.90 <0.90 7.1 -- -- --
12/28/07 <5.0 520 <1.0 <1.0 3.6 -- -- -
03/28/08 <5.0 520 <1.0 <1.0 3.8 -- -- --
06/27/08 8.1J 1,400 <1.0 <10 19 -- - --
09/22/08 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/30/08 Not Sampled
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 <9.0 960 <2.0 <2.0 14 - -- -
06/18/09 Not Sampled
09/24/09 Not Sampled
12/16/09 Not Sampled
03/22/10 <5.0 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
06/21/10 Not Sampled
09/28/10 Not Sampled
12/21/10 Not Sampled
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
CWELLID - DATE. o TBAL o MTBE o DIPE L ETBE . TAME L 12DCAT L tEDB L ETHANOL
....................................... e e e ) e e By e e G e e R Y e e G T et e e e g e 2
MW-6 01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 Not Sampled
06/18/09 Not Sampled
09/24/09 Not Sampled
12/16/09 Not Sampled
03/22/10 Not Sampled
06/21/10 Not Sampled
09/28/10 Not Sampled
12/21/10 Not Sampled
MW-7 01/19/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
03/13/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
06/18/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/24/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
12/16/09 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
03/22/10 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
06/21/10 Not Sampled
09/28/10 Not Sampled
12/21/10 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
W-1 03/01/01 <50 81 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <500
06/27/02 <5.0 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
09/30/02 <5.0 19 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/26/02 <5.0 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
05/01/03
11/05/03 10 72 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/09/06 -- - -- - -- - -- -
09/05/06 <5.0 23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/15/06 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
03/16/07 <5.0 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
04/20/07 -- - -- - -- - -- --
06/15/07 <5.0 6.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
09/13/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
12/28/07 <5.0 7.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
03/28/08 <5.0 32 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
06/27/08 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

CWELLID. . DATE. oo TBAL L MTBE L DIPE L BTBE L TAME. L L2DCA L T BDBY L ETHANOL
....................................... e B e
W-1 09/22/08 <5.0 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
(cont.) 12/30/08 <5.0 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --

01/19/09 Not Sampled

03/13/09 <5.0 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -

06/18/09 <5.0 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -

09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

12/16/09 <5.0 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -

03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

06/12/10 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -

09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

12/21/10 <5.0 0.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
Pz-1 06/09/06 - - - - - - - -

09/05/06 5.6 57 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 -- - --

12/15/06 Obstruction in well @ 6.53'-Unable to sample well

03/16/07 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled

04/20/07 - - - - - - - -

06/15/07 Not Sampled

09/13/07 Not Sampled

12/28/07 Not Sampled

03/28/08 Not Sampled

06/27/08 Not Sampled

09/22/08 Not Sampled

12/30/08 Not Sampled

01/19/09 Not Sampled

03/13/09 Not Sampled

06/18/09 Not Sampled

09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

12/16/09 Not Sampled

03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

06/21/10 Not Sampled

09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

12/21/10 Not Sampled
PZ-2 06/09/06 - - - - - - - -

09/05/06 6.8 52 <0.50 <0.50 13 -- - --
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street

Pleasanton, California

NELEID DR T B AR B B A RME e L DI BB ETHANOL
....................................... (gA)LY L) gy g k) agl)- e (pgll) e (pghl)
PZ-2 12/15/06 <5.0 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -
(cont.) 03/16/07 <5.0 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
04/20/07 -- -- -- - -- -- -- -
06/15/07 <5.0 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
09/13/07 55 34 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 - -- -
12/28/07 Not Sampled - bailer sticking to side of casing prevented sample collection
03/28/08 <5.0 8.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
06/27/08 Not Sampled - bailer sticking to side of casing prevented sample collection
09/22/08 Not Sampled - Unable to collect water with pin bailer
12/30/08 <5.0 17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- --
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 <5.0 4.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 <5.0 32 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 <5.0 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -
PZ-3 6/9/06 -- - - - - - -- -
9/5/06 51 29 <0.50 <0.50 0.53 - -- -
12/15/06 <5.0 35 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
3/16/07 <5.0 8.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
4/20/07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/15/07 15 130 <0.50 <0.50 25 -- -- --
09/13/07 <0.50 19 <0.50 <0.50 0.56 -- -- --
12/28/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
03/28/08 <5.0 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
06/27/08 Not Sampled - Bailer sticking to side of casing prevented sample collection
09/22/08 Not Sampled - Unable to collect water with pin bailer
12/30/08 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- --
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
06/18/09 <5.0 4.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

CWELLID - DATE. o TBAL e MTBE - DIPE o ETBE . TAME o L2sDCA L BDB L ETHANOL -
....................................... (UG ) (gL LY IR gl (gl L (ughl) T
PZ-3 06/21/10 <5.0 40 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 -- -- --
(cont.) 09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

12/21/10 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
PZ-4 6/9/06 -- - -- - -- -- - -

9/5/06 6.4 32 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 -- -- --

12/15/06 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --

3/16/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -

4/20/07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

6/15/07 6.4 98 <0.50 <0.50 11 - -- -

9/13/07 <5.0 7.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --

12/28/07 <5.0 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -

3/28/08 <5.0 4.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --

06/27/08 <5.0 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -

09/22/08 Not Sampled - Unable to collect water with pin bailer

12/30/08 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -

01/19/09 Not Sampled

03/13/09 <5.0 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --

06/18/09 <5.0 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --

09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

12/16/09 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --

03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

06/21/10 <5.0 5.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --

09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually

12/21/10 <5.0 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
PZ-5 6/9/06 -- - -- - - - - -

9/5/06 490 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 19 - -- -

12/15/06 280 2,600 <5.0 <5.0 17 - -- -

3/16/07 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled

4/20/07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -

6/15/07 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled

09/13/07 Not Sampled

12/28/07 Not Sampled

03/28/08 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled

06/27/08 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
CWELLID - DATE. o TBAL e MTBE - DIPE o ETBE . TAME o L2sDCA L BDB L ETHANOL -
....................................... (UG ) (gL LY IR gl (gl L (ughl) T
Pz-5 09/22/08 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
(con't) 12/30/08 Not Sampled
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
06/18/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 Insufficient Water - Not Sampled
PZ-6 6/9/06 - - -- -- -- - - --
9/5/06 5.9 62 <0.50 <0.50 0.85 - -- -
12/15/06 <5.0 2.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
3/16/07 <5.0 7.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -
4/20/07 - - -- - -- - - --
6/15/07 21 88 <0.50 <0.50 16 - -- --
09/13/07 10 51 <0.50 <0.50 0.91 - - -
12/28/07 <5.0 33 <0.50 <0.50 0.52 - -- -
03/28/08 15 130 <0.50 <0.50 19 - -- -
06/27/08 <5.0 24 <0.50 <0.50 0.52 - - -
09/22/08 10 63 <0.50 <0.50 0.93 -- -- --
12/30/08 <5.0 12 <0.50 <0.50 0.93 - - -
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 <5.0 17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
06/18/09 <5.0 5.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- --
09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 <5.0 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- --
03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 <5.0 6.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 <5.0 3.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
PZ-7 6/9/06 - -- -- -- -- - -- -
9/5/06 <5.0 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing

151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
CWELLID. o DATE. oo TBAL L MITBE o DIPE - ETBE o TAME . L22DCA e EDBY L ETHANOL
....................................... L B B T R
Pz-7 12/15/06 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
(cont.) 03/16/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
04/20/07 - -- - -- - -- - --
06/15/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
09/13/07 <5.0 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
12/28/07 <5.0 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
03/28/08 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
06/27/08 <5.0 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
09/22/08 <5.0 0.93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- - --
12/30/08 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
01/19/09 Not Sampled
03/13/09 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- --
06/18/09 <5.0 0.94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
09/24/09 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/16/09 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
03/22/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/21/10 <5.0 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
09/28/10 Monitored Only - Sampled Semi-Annually
12/21/10 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -- -
QA 12/28/07 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
03/28/08 - <0.50 - - - - - -
06/27/08 - <0.50 - - - - - -
09/22/08 - <0.50 - - - - - -
12/30/08 - <0.50 - - - - - -
03/13/09 - <0.50 - - - - - -
06/18/09 - <0.50 - - - - - -
12/16/09 - <0.50 - - - - - -
03/22/10 - <0.50 - - - - - -
06/21/10 - <0.50 - - - - - -
09/28/10 - <0.50 - - - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-DCA and EDB by EPA Method 8260B
DIPE = di-lsopropyl ether (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether --- = Not Analyzed

TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether QA = Trip Blank

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
Sequoia Analytical CA DHS (ELAP #1271)
Severn Trent Laboratory CA DHS (ELAP #2496)
Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236)

NOTES:

Tert-Butanol results for sample MW-2, MW-2A, MW-4 and MW-5 may be biased slightly high and are flagged with a"J". A fraction of MTBE (typically less than 1%)
convertsto Tert-Butanol during the analysis of water samples. The laboratory consider this conversion effect to be mathematically significant in samples that contain
MTBE/Tert-Butanol in ratio of over 20:1.
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GR FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with
the GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be
performed is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition,
all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in
the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of
three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging (additional parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be
measured, depending on specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer
into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-
preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control
standards, as directed by the scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The
water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the
field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed
and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with
the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

N;\California\forms\SOP-Sept. 2009
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WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

ClientFaciity # Can-Am Plumbing Job # 25-948162.4
site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: |2-2)-0
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: 12~Z!-1o (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID "W - 1A Date Monitored: )2-2-0
Well Diameter _3/4/@2/4 in, Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth l+ 0 :’; | t Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water j ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

E E 7 xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% ﬁecharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: g?fh(igf;’:::;s:{' (2400 h:)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer DeSth to Water: | f

Stainiess Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual WonlDescription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . 3 -
i mer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gm.ndfo.s . B adder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): nditions
Sample Time/Date: / Wate Odor: YI N
Approx. Flow Rate: gapm. iment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm-pS) (G / F ) (mg/L) mv)
P
e LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID—" | (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
x voa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)

COMMENTS:

fo\;l @__'tas| £,

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: 12 -2H-o (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Bw
Well ID Mw - Zh Date Monitored: |2-2-1o
Well Diameter _3/4 12/ 4 in. Volume 34'=002 1=004  2'=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth Q.66 1 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 9@ i‘ f.  [_J Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% R;{charge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ}:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;?:‘hciz";f:;tsg; (2400 h;s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Dezth to Water: " ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump
Peristaltic Pump Other:

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle onie)
t Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well;

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: / Odor: Y/ N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. ient Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm-pS) (€ / F ) (mg/L) (mV)
ya
/
/.
£
pd LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoaviall  YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS: N AN
I s ¥

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: \ 2-2]~l® (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID Mw j\?A Date Monitored: 12~ -|o
Well Diameter _3/4/\2J 4 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 50 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 4S5 .03 +f. [_)) Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
5 { "& xvF_ 17 0 %g x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3.0 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 6 QZ
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
] . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P.urge Equipment: / S?mpling quflpment. Depth to Product:_—— &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = 7 Absorbant Sodk (Gl )
. immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo‘s — QED Bkddes Fump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump e Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | 310 Weather Conditions: Clo wiy
Sample Time/Date: \73( / |1—2H0 Water Color: __( [QQC Odor:. Y t@
Approx. Flow Rate: Sediment Description: ( [cay
Did well de-water? U yes T|me = \Volume; - gal. DTW @ Sampling: Y5, Cyl;b
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal. p (umhos/cm asD fcy F) (mg/L) (mv)
314 [ : 43 (Wi
1 31% ) w77 19.0
1322 F° Y44 [a.z
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
w\/ - '3 A <%  Xxvoa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
M DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#. Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4

Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: \2-2i-10o (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: ﬂw

Well ID W\V\L;" Date Monitored: iz~2l-10

Well Diameter _3/4 KZ/’ 4 in. Volume 3/4'=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=0.38

Total Depth 3194 # Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water _21.0b . [} check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
(O L("ﬁ xVF l ~7 = \ _1 % x3 case volume LEstlmated Purge Volume: 5 ) gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 23 !
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pfxrge Equ:pn.lent. / S.amplmg eqflpment. / Depth to Pro duct:———— &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 3 oy
- aE_ kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo.s —_— QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump I Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): \‘}3{ Weather Conditions: C / /] wdf
Sample Time/Date: |3 05 / \’2—"Z| -1®  Water Color: __( [ o# Odor: Y CE)'
Approx. Flow Rate: Sediment Description: A 0 w&y
Did well de-water? ZE if yes Tlme ™ Volume: _—__ gal. DTW @ Saﬁpllng: 22.51
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/icm é? § I F) (mg/L) mv)
| 2%o 20 TO7 _ 334 187
_ ¥ w0 —=2.0 _ 279 —‘7%"%—
1250 &S  _1.12 3499 .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. T PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
W ~| >  xvoa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
N DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: |2-Z2 Mo (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: A
Well ID Mw -Z Date Monitored: |2-2U-o
Well Diameter _3/4 {2/ 4 _in Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017 =038
Total Depth 3 [ %7 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water &5@ ft. [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
3 "f'; XVF ) ’ 7 = 0 5 8 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: —2:0 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): "2 9. 1.3
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

i . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P?.lrge Equn'lent. / S?mpllng eqflpment. / Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: f

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = T Absorbant Sook (g )
immer sorbant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo's e agder Fump Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Cal
Start Time (purge): \205 Weather Conditions: C IOW‘y
Sample Time/Date: |7 ')_5 ! 12" 21e Water Color: C L) Odor: Y. l@/
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: Cl bwA w
Did well de-water? [ If yes, Time: ~— Volume: — ga. DTW@ Sarﬂ)ling: 29.0. 3
Time Conductivi T rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhos/cm E‘s? ¢/ F) (mg/L) mv)
1207 075 75 Y47 18]
1209 1S 7130 Eos 1%.3
¥ A 2.0 730 516 1 6 of
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPL_E ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
W\ -2 2, xvoaviall YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#. Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4

Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: |z~ 2I~10 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: A-W

Well ID mMw -5 Date Monitored: | 2~2~l<

Well Diameter _3/4 {24 in Volume 3/4'=002 1'=004 2'=017 3'=0.38

Total Depth 25.0% f Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12"=5.80

Depth to Water 22-%5 (L]l Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

7 0.4t

xXVF =

259

Depth to Water w/

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2 % -

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

_4 Fasl

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump
Peristaltic Pump Other:

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ’ ' 5 gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water:; ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

1245 Weather Conditions: C/ owdy
)"HO ! \2-24~1> Water Color: __ ¢ 1@ar— Odor: Y l@ /
— gpm. Sediment Description: CI Cor—

If yes, Time: ~~_ Volume: ——_gal. DTW @ Sampiling: 22 TR

Time Conductivity Te rature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosicm-g8) (/6 F ) (mglL) mv)
|34 0.S ég ey &9
1357 |0 i 450 190
135S L5 657 _ 49D 19, |

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
I =% &, xvoaviall YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
' - DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



FIELD DATA SHEET

(//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: 132-24-10 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID Mw /t[’ Date Monitored: (2= 2=t
Well Diameter _3/4 I@I 4 in Volume 314"=0.02 1"=0.04  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth - 53%.25 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6"= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water _ S§1.33 . [_] check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
). q 2 XVF__«\ 7 = 0 X x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 1.0 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 5. 1 l
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

" . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pflrge Equnpn.wnt. / S.amplmg qufipment. / Depth to Product f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = 7 Absorban Sook (
immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo:s e = e Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): O §45 Weather Conditions: cl owdy
Sample Time/Date: O 70 S/ 12-2-10  Water Color: _( ' [om %;‘ Odor: Y iK'
Approx. Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description: C/o.«J-,
Did well de-water? ; If yes, Time: ~ Volume: __— gal. DTW@ Safnpling: §1.¢5
Time Conductivi perature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/ch I F) (mg/L) mv)
%L 0.2 7.5 45 %Y
0947 0.b 7.3 Yo T
0 &Y% 1.9 23> 460 4.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw - > X voa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: {2-21-lo (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: AW/
Well ID I'Vtw/s Date Monitored: |2-21-0
Well Diameter _3/4 (D14 in. Volume =002 1004 22017 =038
Total Depth 52 AT & Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water ft. (L) Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft

xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: B:;‘:h(ign;‘:z::t:' (2400 hf';s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: i ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

=4

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well;

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Weathef Conditions:

r Color:
ediment Description:

gpm.

Odor: Y/ N

If yes, Time: Volume:

gal. DTW @ Sampiling:

D.O. ORP

Time Conductivity Temperature

(2400 hr)) Volume (gal.) pH (umhos/em-pS) (€ / F ) (mglL) (mv)

/

/
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (BYCONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoa vial] _ YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/E TBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS: DRY @ s2.2764
s )

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: 12-21-0 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID Mw- 6 Date Monitored: \2-21~{0
Well Diameter _3/4 {2 4 in. Volume 34'=002  1'=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth Y943 +# Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:

gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P Equi t: S ling Equi t:
urge Equipmen i el Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: fi

Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Hydrocarbon Thickriess:
Visual Confirprétion/Description:

ft

Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:

/S‘gwﬂer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
t Removed from Skimmer:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: /

Odor: Y/ N

Approx. Flow Rate: apm. nt Description
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: : gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosicm-uS) (€ / F ) (mg/L) (mv)
7
yd
-7
i
) LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID j#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
A x voa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS: Y @ Y9.¢3 £¢.
7

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: (221-10 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: AW
Well ID Mw-T7 Date Monitored: |\ 2-ZA ~fo
Well Diameter _ 3/4 /2N 4 in. = %0 BT e e,
Total Depth 50777 + Factor (VF) "=0.66 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 5029 Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
O . L(» % xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ;
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
i i . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product A
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbop Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Corflirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump T AbsoTbant SooK
mmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo's QED ?Iadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Copditions
Sample Time/Date: / Water Cefor: Odor: Y/ N
Approx. Flow Rate: apm. Sedjmrent Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH (umhoslcm-pS)  ( C / F ) (mg/L) (mv)
/
Z
) LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
X voa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEXMTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS: Toukficled H- O

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: Jrz- 219 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: AW
Well ID W-— Date Monitored: [2=21-1o
Well Diameter 314 1 2 [(&/n. Volume =002 1'=004  2=017 3'=038
Total Depth .94 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water é ' S D Check if water co‘l;imn is less then 0.50 ft.

bb

= )

xVF

x3 case vyplume = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 Q gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

) ) / . Bail / Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . -
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circle one)

. X ] Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): |\3 § Weather Conditions: Z / (O\Ml
Sample Time/Date: \200 / 12-2-10 Water Color: oud Odor: Y I/N//
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: Clowd-y
Did well de-water? [ If yes, Time: — Volume: _ — gal. DTW @ éampling: 6 %l
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) pH (umhos/cm\-%@ ({C F) (mg/L) (mV)
-~
I 4o IS 7 353 47
[($S 30 775 26 1.9
11O $.0 747"/‘ II-O‘I" l7vq
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
wW—1 2, xvoavial] YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
N DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: -2l-1o (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID E;"" Date Monitored: 12-Ti1-10
Well Diameter (3/4)/2/4 in. Volume 34'=002 12004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth L. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 "= 1.50 12"'=5.80
Depth to Water ft. [} check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump
Peristaltic Pump Other:

QED Biadder Pump
Other:

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer;

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

ather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: /

Water Color:

Odor: Y/ N

Approx. Flow Rate: Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH @umhosicm-yS) ( C / F ) (mg/L) mv)
/
£
/
4
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE & (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoaviall  YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS: DRy W ¢ B £t

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: |2-210 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID PZ-2 Date Monitored: |2-2~10
Well Diameter 2737;/ 2/4 in Volume 34'=002 1'=0.04  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth 9.2 + Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 6. 36 [_) Check if water cojumn is less then 0.50 f
2. ‘6" XVF _ . 0z = 0. 0 d’ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 0\ 5 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Sampling Equipment:
/ Disposable Bailer e

Pressure Bailer

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump
Peristaltic Pump Other:

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Weather Conditions:

(fowdy

Start Time (purge): (03S
Sample Time/Date: |0 §8§ / \2-U~0
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm.

Water Color:

—

( f[u!%‘ Odor:@l N
Sediment Description: !5 :?lﬂ'ﬁe
—  Volume: — gal

St

Did well de-water? N If yes, Time: . DTW @ Sampling: __ 6 67
Time Conductivi erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhoslcmép /(I@D/ F ) (mg/L) (mv)
1037 n.! 173 57% \ 7.1
1039 T A 7,76 S$77 17.3
o2 0.1 2715 STY 17. ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
PZ -2 “®  xvoa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: }z-Zl—to (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID Z ":5 Date Monitored: \2-2-lo
Well Diameter _I_4 2/4 in Volume 314'=002 1"=0.04 2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth % ay  q Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water 5.4 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
—
553 WF__.Q2 =_0,977 x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:_(0+ 25 _ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; Yy
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. " . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
s t: S ——
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipmen / Depth to Product #t
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: '
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump s
: B Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo.s —_— i ?Iadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): loto Weather Conditions Clowdy
Sample Time/Date: _j 0 ﬁ [ \3HUA° Water Color: Odor@ IN S / l'th
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Descrlptlon Clowdry
Did well de-water? N If yes, Time: — Volume:_—— gal. DTW@ Sampl{ng 6.0 '7
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal)  pH (umhosiom @) (€Y F ) (mg/L) (mv)
1012 040 1. 43 1.0
1o\Y [N) 7. %% U249 16.1
[o17 0.8 —2.%% 427 /6.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
v E L K4 X voa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
v DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number:  25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: {2=2H° (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID EZ’I’" Date Monitored: \2-21~10
Well Diameter [2/4 in Volume 34'=0.02 1"=004  2'=0.17 3'=038
Total Depth 9.1 # Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water i 2b [_] check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
2.80 wr__-9Z - 0.06  ,3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume;_O+ 25~ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 97
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P?Jrge Equipn.wnt. / S.ampling eqflpment. / Depth to Product. &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump o 7 Absarbant Sock (Gl 5
immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one
Gru-ndfo.s e 'Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Penstaitic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Wel; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 044o Weather Conditions: (pwdy
Sample Time/Date: (Qgo / [2-2~10 Water Color: (/| Uhé; Odor:(Y)! N ngﬁe
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: a{"’e
Did well de-water? 4 If yes, Time: — _Volume: _— gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ /. 9{ - 28
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cm (6 F) (mg/L) (mV)
o4z 0.0 7.95 Y= 185
oy 0.2 -71.9% 322 15.7
Oﬁik 0.5 ’I‘QL 373 (5.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- l’- 2 X voa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
- DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: |2-21-10 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Av
Well ID 9 z-5 Date Monitored: )2-2)~p
Well Diameter _3/4/2/4 in. Volume 34'=0.02 1'=004  2'=047 3'=038
Total Depth q.70 f. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 9.%) ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
O ) q XVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

i . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P?Jrge Equiprr.wnt. S.ampling quflpment. Depth to Product. a
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ﬁuﬂl Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . .
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump n Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circle one)
istaltic P Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump bt Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: ‘il Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): r Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / er Color: Odor: Y/ N

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) (umhoslom-pS) (€ / F ) (mg/L) mv)
e
/
/
yd
d LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE |& (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoaviall  YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS: Inswlicend H-. O No S&f‘( faken
/ L)

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: \'¢-Zi-10 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Aw/
Well ID Pz - é Date Monitored: 12-2+
Well Diameter [2/4 in Volume 314'=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 8.4 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water é e [_] Check if water column is less then 0.50 f.
2. l}-S xVF 02 = 0.05 x3 case vglume = Estimaled Purge Volume: 0.185 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 23
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P?Jrge Equipn'lent. / S?mpllng qufipment. / Pepth to Product:-—*‘ #
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = T Absorbant Sock (G ;
— immer sorpant So Circie one,
Gru.ndfo's —_— QED I.BIadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump ——— Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): VKIND Weather Conditions: Ch w'-l(‘\/
Sample Time/Date: /925 / 12-2(~0 Water Color: __ (" [, l:} Odor: @I N/ Sl/;l,i
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: Moderade
Did well de-water? N If yes, Time: —  Volume: _ — gal. DTW @ Sampling: é 90
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosiem @D ( F) (mglL) (mv)
0916 0 T1.1% 29¥ 1§ .2
0917 0.2 2.1 200 Lb.'f
Qﬂ% 0.25 “1.-70 201 (6.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
_W_} A <% xvoaviall YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.4
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: \ 220 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: M
Well ID § 2-7 Date Monitored: 12-2l+0
Well Diameter  (3/4/2/4 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth A.¢7 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water (9 M w D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

3L WF__ 02 = 0.07T .3 e volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 0.25 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _~ 13

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
: ling E t: —
P'urge Equlpn'.lent S.amp ng qtflpmen / Depth to Product. #
Disposable Bailer !{_ Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
T = = Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
P
Grt{ndfors _— QiD !BIadder ump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump LS B Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1og Weather Conditions: C [/ ouly
Sample Time/Date: i Z,S /[ V-2 Water Color: _( 1c~\¥ Odor: Y I@
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: C (Mv
Did well de-water? N If yes, Time: — Volume: __ — gal. DTW @ Sary(pling: .19
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH (umhosicm - (‘C)/ F ) (mglL) mv)
110b 0.1 7.9 _ 355 7.7
(o7 0,2 2.%9 5%9 17.9
1oq 0.% 7490 349 17:9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
g% ,7 %, xvoa vial YES HCL KIFF TPH-GRO/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/
DIPE/TAME/TBA(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Report Number : 75857
Date : 12/28/2010

KIFF

Analytical LLC

©

Laboratory Results

Doug Lee

Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Subject : 12 Water Samples
Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Dear Mr. Lee,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative.
Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only
be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the
State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

Joé!l Kiff

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 22



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Report Number : 75857

Date: 12/28/2010

Sample : QA Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-01
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 02:12
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 02:12
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 02:12
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 02:12
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 02:12
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 02:12
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 02:12
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 02:12

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 2 of 22



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Can-Am Plumbing

Project Number : 25-948162.4

Sample : MW-3A
Sample Date :12/21/2010

Matrix : Water

Report Number :
Date: 12/28/2010

75857

Lab Number : 75857-02

Measured ggég?tcilng Analysis Date/Time

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 46 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:26

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 3 of 22



Report Number : 75857
Date: 12/28/2010
Analytical LLC

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-03
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 15:58

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 4 of 22



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Report Number : 75857

Date: 12/28/2010

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-04
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 62 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.55 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/28/10 03:08
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 5 of 22



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Report Number : 75857

Date: 12/28/2010

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-05
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 110 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.63 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 16:29

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 6 of 22



Report Number : 75857
Date: 12/28/2010
Analytical LLC

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-06
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.7 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:01

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 7 of 22



Report Number : 75857
Date: 12/28/2010
Analytical LLC

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Sample : W-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-07
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.83 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 17:32

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 8 of 22



Report Number : 75857
Date: 12/28/2010
Analytical LLC

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Sample : PZ-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-08
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.60 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 19:38

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 9 of 22



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Can-Am Plumbing

Project Number : 25-948162.4

Report Number :
Date: 12/28/2010

75857

Sample : PZ-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-09
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 18:03

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 10 of 22



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Can-Am Plumbing

Project Number : 25-948162.4

Report Number :
Date: 12/28/2010

75857

Sample : PZ-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-10
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:58

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 11 of 22



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Can-Am Plumbing

Project Number : 25-948162.4

Report Number :
Date: 12/28/2010

75857

Sample : PZ-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-11
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 3.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 13:44

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 12 of 22



Report Number : 75857
Date: 12/28/2010

KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Sample : PZ-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 75857-12
Sample Date :12/21/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/23/10 14:21

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 13 of 22



ZZ 1o | sbed

Report Number : 75857
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 12/28/2010
Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/22/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010 Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/22/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010 Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/22/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010 Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/22/2010
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/22/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/22/2010
:"eth;"t'b”t:" ether (VTBE) < o.go o.go “9; t Ezﬁ :iggg 13 52; 2818 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B  12/22/2010
- <
ert-Butano S > U9 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B  12/22/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/2010 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B  12/23/2010 Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % EPA 8260B  12/23/2010 Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/27/2010 Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/27/2010 Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/27/2010 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/27/2010 Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/27/2010 Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/27/2010 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
ger‘thé"i'b”tl’" ether (MTBE) < g.go g.so “gj t Ex 22282 E; Z; 2818 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % EPA8260B  12/23/2010
- <
ervbutano : : U9 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % EPA 8260B  12/23/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/27/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B  12/27/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B  12/27/2010

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Zz 1o G| ebed

Report Number : 75857
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 12/28/2010
Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4
. ] Duplicate Spiked _
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample  Relative
) ] Spike Spiked  Spiked ] Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene

75861-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.2 36.8 ug/L EPA8260B 12/23/10 95.6 92.1 3.74 80-120 25
Diisopropy! ether

75861-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.0 39.2 ug/L EPA8260B 12/23/10 100 98.0 2.21 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

75861-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.8 40.7 ug/L EPA8260B 12/23/10 102 102 0.192 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

75861-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.1 39.3 ug/L EPA8260B 12/23/10 100 98.3 1.95 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

75861-01 <0.50 39.9 39.9 41.8 40.9 ug/L EPA8260B 12/23/10 105 103 210 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

75861-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.5 39.2 ug/L EPA8260B 12/23/10 98.7 98.1 0.627 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

75861-01 <5.0 200 200 189 193 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/23/10 94.7 96.4 1.82 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

75861-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.0 38.9 ug/L EPA8260B 12/23/10 100 97.2 2.93 78.9-120 25
Toluene

75861-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.3 39.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/23/10 101 97.4 3.30 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 75857
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 12/28/2010
Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4
. ] Duplicate Spiked _
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample  Relative
) ] Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene

75881-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.8 37.8 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/27/10 971 94.6 2.57 80-120 25
Diisopropy! ether

75881-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.8 39.2 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/27/10 99.6 97.9 1.70 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

75881-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.5 40.2 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/27/10 98.7 100 1.73 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

75881-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.0 40.1 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/27/10 102 100 2.09 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

75881-01 <0.50 39.9 39.9 40.6 40.7 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/27/10 102 102 0.342 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

75881-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.8 40.0 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/27/10 102 100 2.01 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

75881-01 13 200 200 210 204 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/27/10 98.2 954 2.92 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

75881-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.9 39.3 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/27/10 99.8 98.2 1.62 78.9-120 25
Toluene

75881-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.3 39.2 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/27/10 101 98.0 2.88 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 75857
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 12/28/2010

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

. ] Duplicate Spiked _
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample  Relative
) ] Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene

75860-03 91 40.0 40.0 133 127 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/22/10 106 90.4 16.2 80-120 25
Ethylbenzene

75860-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 451 39.9 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/22/10 113 99.7 12.3 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

75860-03 15 39.9 39.9 60.2 55.1 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/22/10 114 101 11.9 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

75860-03 0.53 40.0 40.0 43.9 38.9 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/22/10 108 96.0 121 76.8-120 25
Toluene

75860-03 1.0 40.0 40.0 43.8 38.8 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/22/10 107 94.4 12.4 80-120 25
Benzene

75861-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.6 38.5 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/23/10 99.0 96.2 2.88 80-120 25
Diisopropy! ether

75861-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.7 41.9 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/23/10 104 105 0.541 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

75861-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.4 41.5 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/23/10 103 104 0.276 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

75861-02 34 40.0 40.0 451 43.9 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/23/10 104 101 2.94 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 75857

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 12/28/2010
Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4
. ] Duplicate Spiked _
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample  Relative
) ] Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Methyl-t-butyl ether
75861-02 9.6 39.9 39.9 50.7 49.4 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/23/10 103 100 3.20 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene
75861-02 1.5 40.0 40.0 41.4 40.1 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/23/10 99.8 96.6 3.21 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol
75861-02 <5.0 200 200 199 197 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/23/10 99.8 98.5 1.30 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether
75861-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.2 40.3 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/23/10 98.0 101 2.80 78.9-120 25
Toluene
75861-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.2 39.0 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/23/10 98.0 97.4 0.597 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Report Number : 75857
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 12/28/2010

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

ZZ 10 61 abed

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 94.0 80-120
Diisopropy! ether 401 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 98.8 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 99.7 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 401 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 98.1 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 101 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 97.7 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 501 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 82.5 70.0-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 95.1 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 401 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 95.4 78.9-120
Toluene 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 98.9 80-120
Benzene 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 97.7 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 99.6 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 101 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 103 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 39.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 103 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 103 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 95.6 70.0-130
Tert-Butanol 199 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 99.0 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 100 78.9-120
Toluene 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/27/10 102 80-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 75857
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 12/28/2010

Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.4

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/10 96.4 80-120
Ethylbenzene 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/10 101 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/10 98.5 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/10 96.3 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/10 90.8 70.0-130
Toluene 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/10 97.2 80-120
Benzene 39.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 97.3 80-120
Diisopropy! ether 39.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 106 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 39.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 103 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 39.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 102 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 39.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 99.9 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 39.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 98.9 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 501 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 94.0 70.0-130
Tert-Butanol 198 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 100 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 98.4 78.9-120
Toluene 39.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/10 97.4 80-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Chain-of-Custody-Record

Direct Bill To:
Douglas Lee
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6747 Sierra Court
Sutie ]

Dublin, CA 94568

Facility:

Can-Am Plumbing

Global ID#: T0600156201

Facility Address:

151 Wyoming Street, Pleasanton

Consultant Project #:

25-948162.4

Consultant Name:

GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Address:

6747 Sierra Court Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568

Project Contact:

(vname) Douglas Lee

Contact:

Laboratory Name:

(Nname) Douglas Lee
(Phone) 925-551-7444 x123
Kiff Analytical

Laboratory Service Order:

Laboratory Service Code:
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RECEIVER
735
. {
Analytical LL.c SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST " Initials_
SRG#: IS5R5 7 Date: (22210
Project ID: C;qv\ - AM P\\lwvh ng
J
Method of Receipt: [X] Courier [ ] Over-the-counter [] Shipper
COC Inspection
Is COC present? ™MYes [JNo
Custody seals on shipping container? [] Intact []Broken [_]Not present [XN/A
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher?  [QYes [ ]No Dated? %Yes [JNo
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Yes [JNo
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples %Yes [INo
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Yes [JNo
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? X Yes [ No, Whiteout [ ] No, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection

Matrix Container type # of containers receiv
Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: {2272 1¢  Time: [§ s~

Coolant Present: X Yes [[]No (includes water)

Temperature °C_ (), Therm.ID# TR-5  Initial 7.T(5  Date/Time 12221 OAgl O CIN/A
Are there custody seals on sample containers? [ ] Intact ] Brokén X Not present
Do containers match COC?  X]Yes [ ]No []No, COC lists absent sample(s) [ ] No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? [J Yes %No

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? []Yes No

Are preservatives indicated? XX Yes, on sample containers Kl Yes, on COC []Not indicated [_]N/A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? Yes [INo CIN/A

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? Yes [INo

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? Yes [INo

Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? Yes [INo

Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? []Yes B No
Receipt Details

Matrix lch Container type NJOA # of containers received 35

Matrix Container type # of containers received

Quicklog

If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? ] Yes [ ]No CIN/A
Are the sample collection dates indicated: [ ]OnCOC  [] On sample container(s) ] On Both

If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? {4 Yes [ ]No

Are the sample collection times indicated: [ ]On COC [ ] On sample container(s) [xpOn Both

If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? @Yes [JNo

Are the Sample ID’s indicated: [JOnCOC [ ]On sample container(s) n Both
If Sample [D’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No
Is the Project ID indicated: []OnCOC  []On sample container(s) On Both [ Not indicated

[INot indicated
OwN/A

] Not indicated
CIN/A
[]Not indicated
CIN/A

COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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